## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name             | Execution Date |
|------------------|----------------|
| IMDS Corporation | 01/14/2013     |

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name:           | Michael D. Ries    |
|-----------------|--------------------|
| Street Address: | 115 St. Thomas Way |
| City:           | Tiburon            |
| State/Country:  | CALIFORNIA         |
| Postal Code:    | 94920              |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 61233081 |
| Application Number: | 12606326 |
| Application Number: | 61255566 |
| Application Number: | 12914799 |
| Application Number: | 61262780 |
| Application Number: | 12949073 |
| Application Number: | 61264048 |
| Application Number: | 12951832 |
| Application Number: | 61301877 |
| Application Number: | 12949103 |
| Application Number: | 61360733 |
| Application Number: | 12949153 |
| Application Number: | 61367292 |
| Application Number: | 13188699 |
| Application Number: | 61373393 |
|                     | PATENT   |

REEL: 029714 FRAME: 0814

| PCT Number: | US2011045019 |
|-------------|--------------|
| PCT Number: | US2010057642 |
| PCT Number: | US2010057231 |
| PCT Number: | US2010054534 |
| PCT Number: | US2010036289 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 4357537698

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 435-753-7675

Email: khansen@imds.net

Correspondent Name: IMDS Corporation

Address Line 1: 124 South 600 West

Address Line 4: Logan, UTAH 84321

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MDR-4-11

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kathleen Hansen

Total Attachments: 4

source=MDR-4-11 Assingments IMDS to Ries#page1.tif

source=MDR-4-11 Assingments IMDS to Ries#page2.tif

source=MDR-4-11 Assingments IMDS to Ries#page3.tif

source=MDR-4-11 Assingments IMDS to Ries#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 029714 FRAME: 0815

## **ASSIGNMENT**

IMDS Corporation and its affiliated companies, having a principal place of business at 124 South 600 West Logan, Utah 84321 (the "Assignor"), holds rights, title, and interest in the inventions listed in the following table:

| Attorney Docket<br>No. | Patent Application No. | Title                                 | Country/Filing date* |
|------------------------|------------------------|---------------------------------------|----------------------|
| MDR-4 PROV             | 61/233,081             | MOBILE BEARING                        | U.S. 08/11/2009      |
| MDD                    | 12/606 226             | PROSTHETIC KNEE                       | TLC 10/27/2000       |
| MDR-4                  | 12/606,326             | SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR MOBILE BEARING | U.S. 10/27/2009      |
|                        |                        | PROSTHETIC KNEE                       |                      |
| MDR-4 PCT              | PCT/US10/36289         | SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR                | PCT 05/27/2010       |
| MIDICHICI              | 101/0310/30209         | MOBILE BEARING                        | 1 C1 03/2//2010      |
|                        |                        | PROSTHETIC KNEE                       |                      |
| MDR-5 PROV             | 61/255,566             | CRUCIATE RETAINING                    | U.S. 10/28/2009      |
| 1.12101                | 01/200,000             | MOBILE BEARING                        | 0,000                |
|                        |                        | PROSTHETIC KNEE                       |                      |
| MDR-5A                 | 12/914,799             | IMPLANTABLE MOBILE                    | U.S. 10/28/2010      |
| ar again as a second   | 1,1,1,1                | BEARING PROSTHETICS                   |                      |
| MDR-5 PCT              | PCT/US10/54534         | IMPLANTABLE MOBILE                    | PCT 10/28/2010       |
|                        |                        | BEARING PROSTHETICS                   |                      |
| MDR-6 PROV             | 61/262,780             | ARTICULATING TRIAL                    | U.S. 11/19/2009      |
|                        |                        | SYSTEMS FOR PROSTHETIC                |                      |
|                        |                        | IMPLANTS                              |                      |
| MDR-6                  | 12/949,073             | ARTICULATING TRIAL                    | U.S. 11/18/2010      |
|                        |                        | SYSTEMS FOR PROSTHETIC                |                      |
|                        |                        | IMPLANTS                              |                      |
| MDR-6 PCT              | PCT/US10/57231         | ARTICULATING AND                      | PCT 11/18/2010       |
|                        |                        | POSITION ADJUSTABLE                   |                      |
|                        |                        | TRIAL SYSTEMS FOR                     |                      |
|                        |                        | PROSTHETIC IMPLANTS                   |                      |
| MDR-7 PROV             | 61/264,048             | INSERTION AND REMOVAL                 | U.S. 11/24/2009      |
|                        |                        | TOOLS FOR PROSTHETIC                  |                      |
|                        | 10/074 000             | IMPLANTS                              | TY 0 11/00/0010      |
| MDR-7                  | 12/951,832             | INSTRUMENTION FOR                     | U.S. 11/22/2010      |
|                        |                        | MOBILE BEARING                        |                      |
| MAD A DOT              | PCT/US10/57642         | PROSTHETICS INSTRUMENTION FOR         | PCT 11/22/2010       |
| MDR-7 PCT              | PC1/US10/5/642         | MOBILE BEARING                        | PC1 11/22/2010       |
|                        |                        | PROSTHETICS                           |                      |
| MDR-8 PROV             | 61/301,877             | ARTICULATING TRIAL FOR                | U.S. 02/05/2010      |
| WIDIC-0 I RO V         | 01/301,077             | PROSTHETIC IMPLANTS                   | 0.5. 02/05/2010      |
| MDR-8                  | 12/949.103             | POSITION ADJUSTABLE                   | U.S. 11/18/2010      |
|                        |                        | TRIAL SYSTEMS FOR                     |                      |
|                        |                        | PROSTHETIC IMPLANTS                   |                      |
| MDR-9 PROV             | 61/360,733             | POSITION ADJUSTABLE                   | U.S. 07/01/2010      |
|                        |                        | TRIAL FOR IMPLANTS                    |                      |
| MDR-9                  | 12/949,153             | POSITION ADJUSTABLE                   | U.S. 11/18/2010      |
| *                      |                        | TRIAL SYSTEMS FOR                     |                      |
|                        |                        | PROSTHETIC IMPLANTS                   |                      |
| MDR-10 PROV            | 61/367,292             | MOBILE BEARING                        | U.S. 07/23/2010      |
|                        |                        | PROSTHETIC KNEE WITH                  |                      |

PATENT REEL: 029714 FRAME: 0816

|             |                | VARUS/VALGUS<br>CONSTRAINT                 |                 |
|-------------|----------------|--|-----------------|
| MDR-10      | 13/188,699     | SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR PROSTHETIC KNEE     | U.S. 07/22/2011 |
| MDR-10 PCT  | PCT/US11/45019 | SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR PROSTHETIC KNEE     | PCT 07/22/2011  |
| MDR-11 PROV | 61/373,393     | PROSTHETIC KNEE WITH CAPTIVE TIBIAL INSERT | U.S. 08/13/2010 |

The Michael D. Ries having a principal place of business at 115 St. Thomas Way, Tiburon, California, 94920 (the "Assignee"), desires to secure its rights, title and interest in said inventions in accordance with the ownership provisions set forth between Michael D. Ries and IMDS Corporation in that certain Joint Development Agreement and Statement of Work both dated May 11, 2009, and any amendments pertaining thereto (the "Agreements").

In consideration of value paid or granted to Assignor by the Assignee pursuant to the Agreements with the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,

#### EFFECTIVE AUGIST 8, 2011 ASSIGNOR HEREBY ASSIGNS TO THE ASSIGNEE:

the apportioned right, title and interest as set forth in the Agreements in said inventions and in the above-identified United States patent applications and in all provisionals, non-provisional, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of letters patent or patents grated thereon, in all corresponding applications filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty ("PCT"), and in all corresponding applications filed in any countries, territories, or jurisdictions worldwide, and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and in any countries, territories, and jurisdictions worldwide; and

the right to file PCT or foreign patent applications on said inventions in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International Convention for such applications.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and such Patent Office officials in all countries, territories, and jurisdictions worldwide as are duly authorized by their patent laws to issue patents, to issue any and all patents on said inventions to the Assignee and Assignor, together, as the owners of all rights, title, and interests in and to said inventions, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee and Assignor, their successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests such Patent Office officials affiliated with the International Bureau of WIPO and duly authorized under the PCT to prosecute any PCT application on said inventions for the benefit of the Assignee and Assignor as the owners of all rights, title, and interests in and to said inventions, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee and Assignor, their successors, assigns and legal representatives.

This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon Assignor, its affiliates and legal representatives.

# DATED JW 14, 2013

Name: DANIEC F. JUSTIN Title: CHIEF TECHNOLOGY OFFICER

| Declaration of Witness              |  |
|-------------------------------------|--|
| I, DELDAD JACK.                     | , hereby declare that I was personally |
| present and did see DANIEL F JUSTIN | duly sign and execute the foregoing    |
| Assignment.                         |  |
| BURGUEST                            |  |
| Signature of Witness                | •                                      |
| Address: 2710 Discovery DR          |  |
| OUITE GOD                           |  |